KEENELAND - October 28, 2023 - Race 7
ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $18,000 FOUR TIMES OTHER THAN MAIDEN,

EQUIBASE

CLAIMING, STARTER, RESTRICTED, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON $64,905 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN,

CLAIMING, STARTER, RESTRICTED, OR STATE BRED IN 2023 OR CLAIMINGPRICE $150,000. Three Year Olds, 122 Ibs.;

Older, 126 Ibs. Non-winners Of $100,000 Since March 1 Allowed 2 Ibs. Non-winners Of Two Races Since December 25 Allowed 4
Ibs. Claiming Price $150,000 (Races Where Entered For $100,000 Or Less Not Considered InAllowances). ( C) Claiming Price:

$150,000

Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Gamine - 1:20.20 - November 7, 2020)

Purse: $140,000

Includes: $46,000 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund
Available Money: $140,000
Value of Race: $112,331 1st $55,366, 2nd $26,600, 3rd $13,300, 4th $6,650, 5th $3,990, 6th $1,750, 7th $1,175, 8th $1,750, 9th

$1,750

Weather: Showery Track: Fast
Off at: 4:14 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic

Last Raced

5Jul23 °IND® 1
30Sep23 °cD* 9
15Jan23 5sA’ 2
25Aug23 'CT® 7
2Sep23 °kD* 4
25Aug23 'cT* 3
60ct23 'KEE® 6
18Sep23 “PID? 5

30Sep23 °cD® 10

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Fortin Hill (Velazquez, John) (*abs
O Besos (Gaffalione, Tyler)

Traegar (Prat, Flavien)

Pro Oxidant (Saez, Luis)

Chasing Time (Rosario, Joel)

Payne (Asmussen, Keith)

Doctor Oscar (Quinonez, Alonso)
Surly Furious (Hernandez, Jr., Brian)
Caddo River (Bejarano, Rafael)

Fractional Times: 22.51 45.12 1:09.71

Split Times:
Run-Up: 43 feet

Winner:

(22:61) (24:59) (13:06)

Breeder: Robert L. Losey
Owner: OXO Equine LLC

Trainer: Lobo, Paulo

Scratched Horse(s): Top Gunner (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $549,784

Pgm Horse
1  Fortin Hill
9 O Besos
2  Traegar

Win Place  Show
16.52 7.12 4.60
4.68 2.98

3.46

Wgt M/E

122 L
122 Lb
122 Lb
124 L
124 Lb
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Final Time: 1:22.77

Wager Type
$1.00 Exacta
$0.50 Trifecta
$0.10 Superfecta
$0.50 Pick 3

$1.00 Daily Double

Start 1/4

6Hea\d
21/2
31/2
7Head
82 1/2
11/2

Winning Numbers

1-9
1-9-2
1-9-2-7

13-4-1 (3 correct)

4-1

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Str

4Head
11/2

3Head
6Head
72 12

8Head
9

Payoff
33.29
69.33
78.51

637.78
37.71

Fin
lNeck
2Head
34 3/4
42 1/2
5Neck
61

73 1/4
81 1/2

9

Fortin Hill, Bay Horse, by Mucho Macho Man out of Dusty Rose, by Cherokee Run. Foaled May 02, 2016 in Indiana.

Pgm Horse Name
1  Fortin Hill

O Besos

Traegar

Pro Oxidant

Chasing Time

Payne

Doctor Oscar

Surly Furious

Caddo River
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Start
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1/4
g2
64 112
H12
3l
7412
g4 3/4
112
o7 L4
52 1/2

1/2
41 1/2
62 1/4
2Head
31

73 3/4
85 3/4
lHead
96 3/4

52

Str

21/2

41 1/2
112

3112
64 3/4
74 3/4
513/4
87 1/4
97 1/2

Fin
1Neck
2Ne(:k
3Neck
45

57 1/2
67 3/4
78 3/4
812
913 1/2

Odds

7.26
3.10*
3.51
3.72
6.36
28.29
10.26
19.44
10.79

Comments

lean in st,ins,splt1/8
3pbtw,5p1/4,bid,missed
vied 2w,led,bested btw
prmpt 3w,left Id,yield
2p,shft out upr,no bid
saved grnd,movedup btw
spar ins,headd upr,wkn
trailed 5p, outrun

chased 4w,6w1/4,faded

Pool
330,427
175,494
104,038

91,586
70,372

Trainers: 1 -Lobo, Paulo; 9 - Foley, Gregory; 2 - Glatt, Mark; 7 - Kenneally, Eddie; 4 - Asmussen, Steven; 3 - Asmussen, Steven; 6 - Padilla, Tim; 5 -
Wismer, Glenn; 10 - Lukas, D.

Owners:

1 - OXO Equine LLC; 9 - Bernard Racing LLC, Tagg Team Racing, West Point Thoroughbreds and Stephens, Terry L.; 2 - Freeman, Dan and

Freeman, Tanya; 7 - Green Lantern Stables LLC; 4 - MyRacehorse; 3 -Steven M. Asmussen; 6 -Peter D. Mattson; 5 - Novogratz Racing Stables
Inc.; 10 - Shortleaf Stable, Inc.;

Footnotes

FORTIN HILL leaned inwardly while off a step slow, stalked along the inside, came under urging into the turn, shifted two wide while behind the leaders
entering the lane, split foes at the furlong grounds to offer an inside bid, edged ahead in the final sixteenth and held. O BESOS laid off of the pace in the
three path and between horses, tipped five wide nearing the lane, sustained a grinding charge in the final furlong, shifted inwardly while bidding in the final
sixteenth but missed. TRAEGAR pressed two wide, vied between horses around the turn, led in the three path in upper stretch, dueled with an inner bidder
into the final furlong, got headed at the sixteenth pole as an outer rival challenged and was bested for place. PRO OXIDANT tracked three wide, prompted
the top pair around the turn, bid entering the lane, but chased in the four path while hanging on his left lead in upper stretch and yielded between horses at
the furlong grounds. CHASING TIME raced off of the pace in the two path, shifted outwardly in upper stretch but lacked a bid. PAYNE saved ground far
back and moved up between horses in the final furlong. DOCTOR OSCAR set the pace along the inside, sparred with an outer rival around the turn, got
headed in upper stretch and weakened. SURLY FURIOUS trailed in the five path and was outrun. CADDO RIVER chased from midpack four wide, fanned
six wide entering the lane and faded.

(®obs Denotes OBS Graduate
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