KEENELAND - October 28, 2023 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$18,000 FOUR TIMES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, RESTRICTED, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON \$64,905 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, RESTRICTED, OR STATE BRED IN 2023 OR CLAIMINGPRICE \$150,000. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of \$100,000 Since March 1 Allowed 2 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Since December 25 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$150,000 (Races Where Entered For \$100,000 Or Less Not Considered InAllowances). (C) Claiming Price: \$150,000

Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Gamine - 1:20.20 - November 7, 2020)

Purse: \$140,000

Includes: \$46,000 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$140,000

Value of Race: \$112,331 1st \$55,366, 2nd \$26,600, 3rd \$13,300, 4th \$6,650, 5th \$3,990, 6th \$1,750, 7th \$1,175, 8th \$1,750, 9th

\$1,750

Weather: Showery Track: Fast

Off at: 4:14 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Jul23 9IND3	1	Fortin Hill (Velazquez, John) 🗫 obs	122	L	1	9	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	21	1 ^{Neck}	7.26	lean in st,ins,splt1/8
30Sep23 ⁹ CD ⁴	9	O Besos (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	Lb	8	5	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3.10*	3pbtw,5p1/4,bid,missed
15Jan23 ⁶ SA ¹	2	Traegar (Prat, Flavien)	122	Lb	2	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1.1/2	3 ^{4 3/4}	3.51	vied 2w,led,bested btw
25Aug23 ⁷ CT ⁵	7	Pro Oxidant (Saez, Luis)	124	L	7	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 1/2}	3.72	prmpt 3w,left ld,yield
2Sep23 ³ KD ⁴	4	Chasing Time (Rosario, Joel)	124	Lb	4	6	7 ^{Head}	7 ²	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{Neck}	6.36	2p,shft out upr,no bid
25Aug23 7CT4	3	Payne (Asmussen, Keith)	122	L	3	7	8 ^{2 1/2}	8 ¹	7 ² 1/2	6 ¹	28.29	saved grnd, movedup btw
6Oct23 ⁷ KEE ⁸	6	Doctor Oscar (Quinonez, Alonso)	124	L	6	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	5 ³	7 ^{3 1/4}	10.26	spar ins,headd upr,wkn
18Sep23 ⁴ PID ²	5	Surly Furious (Hernandez, Jr., Brian)	122	L	5	8	9	9	8 ^{Head}	8 ^{1 1/2}	19.44	trailed 5p, outrun
30Sep23 ⁹ CD ⁵	10	Caddo River (Bejarano, Rafael)	122	L	9	4	5 ²	5 ^{Head}	9	9	10.79	chased 4w,6w1/4,faded

Fractional Times: 22.51 45.12 1:09.71 Final Time: 1:22.77

Split Times: (22:61) (24:59) (13:06)

Run-Up: 43 feet

Winner: Fortin Hill, Bay Horse, by Mucho Macho Man out of Dusty Rose, by Cherokee Run. Foaled May 02, 2016 in Indiana.

Breeder: Robert L. Losey Owner: OXO Equine LLC Trainer: Lobo, Paulo

Scratched Horse(s): Top Gunner (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$549,784

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Fortin Hill	16.52	7.12	4.60	\$1.00 Exacta	1-9	33.29	330,427
9	O Besos		4.68	2.98	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-9-2	69.33	175,494
2	Traegar			3.46	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-9-2-7	78.51	104,038
					\$0.50 Pick 3	13-4-1 (3 correct)	637.78	91,586
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-1	37.71	70,372

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Fortin Hill	9	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹ 1/2	21/2	1 ^{Neck}
9	O Besos	5	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
2	Traegar	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 1/2	3 ^{Neck}
7	Pro Oxidant	2	3 ¹	31	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ⁵
4	Chasing Time	6	7 ⁴ 1/2	7 ³ 3/4	6 ^{4 3/4}	5 ⁷ 1/2
3	Payne	7	8 ^{4 3/4}	8 ^{5 3/4}	7 ⁴ 3/4	6 ^{7 3/4}
6	Doctor Oscar	1	1_1/2	1 ^{Head}	5 1 3/4	78 3/4
5	Surly Furious	8	9 ⁷ 1/4	96 3/4	8 ⁷ 1/4	8 ¹²
10	Caddo River	4	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ²	9 ^{7 1/2}	9 ^{13 1/2}

Trainers: 1 - Lobo, Paulo; 9 - Foley, Gregory; 2 - Glatt, Mark; 7 - Kenneally, Eddie; 4 - Asmussen, Steven; 3 - Asmussen, Steven; 6 - Padilla, Tim; 5 -

Wismer, Glenn; 10 - Lukas, D.

Owners: 1 - OXO Equine LLC; 9 - Bernard Racing LLC, Tagg Team Racing, West Point Thoroughbreds and Stephens, Terry L.; 2 - Freeman, Dan and Freeman, Tanya; 7 - Green Lantern Stables LLC; 4 - MyRacehorse; 3 - Steven M. Asmussen; 6 - Peter D. Mattson; 5 - Novogratz Racing Stables

Inc.; 10 - Shortleaf Stable, Inc.;

Footnotes

FORTIN HILL leaned inwardly while off a step slow, stalked along the inside, came under urging into the turn, shifted two wide while behind the leaders entering the lane, split foes at the furlong grounds to offer an inside bid, edged ahead in the final sixteenth and held. O BESOS laid off of the pace in the three path and between horses, tipped five wide nearing the lane, sustained a grinding charge in the final furlong, shifted inwardly while bidding in the final sixteenth but missed. TRAEGAR pressed two wide, vied between horses around the turn, led in the three path in upper stretch, dueled with an inner bidder into the final furlong, got headed at the sixteenth pole as an outer rival challenged and was bested for place. PRO OXIDANT tracked three wide, prompted the top pair around the turn, bid entering the lane, but chased in the four path while hanging on his left lead in upper stretch and yielded between horses at the furlong grounds. CHASING TIME raced off of the pace in the two path, shifted outwardly in upper stretch but lacked a bid. PAYNE saved ground far back and moved up between horses in the final furlong. DOCTOR OSCAR set the pace along the inside, sparred with an outer rival around the turn, got headed in upper stretch and weakened. SURLY FURIOUS trailed in the five path and was outrun. CADDO RIVER chased from midpack four wide, fanned six wide entering the lane and faded.

Copyright 2023 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.